LM2931
Series Low Dropout Regulators
General Description
The LM2931 positive voltage regulator features a very low
quiescent current of 1mA or less when supplying 10mA loads.
This unique characteristic and the extremely low input-output
differential required for proper regulation (0.2V for output cur-
rents of 10mA) make the LM2931 the ideal regulator for

Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
Ordering Information
Output
Number
Package Part Number Package Marking Transport Media NSC Drawing
5V 3-Pin TO-220 LM2931T-5.0 LM2931T-5.0 Rails T03B
LM2931AT-5.0 LM2931AT-5.0 Rails
3-Pin TO-263 LM2931S-5.0 LM2931S-5.0 Rails TS3B
LM2931AS-5.0 LM2931AS-5.0 Rails
TO-92 LM2931Z-5.0 LM2931Z-5 1.8k Units per Box Z03A
LM2931AZ-5.0 LM2931AZ 1.8k Units per Box
8-Pin
SOIC
LM2931M-5.0 2931M-5.0 Rails M08A
LM2931AM-5.0 2931AM-5.0 Rails
 * 6-Bump
micro SMD
LM2931IBPX-5.0 ‐ Tape and Reel BPA06HTA
Adjustable,
3V to 24V
5-Pin TO-220 LM2931CT LM2931CT Rails T05A
5-Pin TO-263 LM2931CS LM2931CS Rails TS5B
8-Pin
SOIC
LM2931CM LM2931CM Rails M08A
3.3V * 6-Bump
micro SMD
LM2931IBPX-3.3 ‐ Tape and Reel BPA06HTB
Note: The micro SMD package marking is a single digit
manufacturing Date Code Only.
3
L
M
2
9
3
1
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
Input Voltage
 Operating Range 26V
 Overvoltage Protection
  LM2931A, LM2931C (Adjustable) 60V
  LM2931 50V
Internal Power Dissipation
 (Notes 2, 4) Internally Limited
Operating Ambient Temperature
 Range −40°C to +85°C
Maximum Junction Temperature 125°C
Storage Temperature Range −65°C to +150°C
Lead Temp. (Soldering, 10 seconds) 230°C
ESD Tolerance (Note 5) 2000V
Electrical Characteristics for Fixed 3.3V Version
VIN = 14V, IO = 10mA, TJ = 25°C, C2 = 100μF (unless otherwise specified) (Note 2)
Parameter Conditions LM2931-3.3 Units
Typ Limit
(Note 3)
Output Voltage  3.3 3.465
3.135